
Policy and Performance 
Advisory Committee 
3 November 2021 
 

 

 

 

Time and venue: 
 
2.00 pm in the Ditchling and Telscombe Rooms at Southover House, Southover 
Road, Lewes, BN7 1AB 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillor Joe Miller (Chair); Councillors Liz Boorman (Deputy-Chair) Banks, 
Nancy Bikson, Christine Brett, Roy Clay, Isabelle Linington, Christine Robinson, 
Adrian Ross, Steve Saunders and Richard Turner 
 
Quorum: 3 
 

Published: Tuesday, 26 October 2021 

 

Agenda 
 
1 Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 5 - 10) 

 
2 Apologies for absence   

 
3 Declarations of Interest   
 

 Disclosure by councillors of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the councillor regards the interest as 
prejudicial under the terms of the Code of Conduct. 
 

4 Urgent Items   
 

 Items not on the agenda which the Chair of the meeting is of the opinion should 
be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances as 
defined in Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. A 
Supplementary Report will be circulated at the meeting to update the main 
Reports with any late information. 
 

5 Written Questions from Councillors   
 

This meeting is open to the public to attend. Whilst seating is currently 
very limited due to social distancing guidelines, we ask that if you are 
planning to attend and observe the meeting, you register in advance (by 
midday Friday 29 October 2021) by emailing committees@lewes-
eastbourne.gov.uk. We would request that you do not attend unless you 
have received an email from us confirming your seat reservation. Priority 

seating will be given to speakers. 

Public Document Pack



 

 To deal with written questions from councillors pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 12.3 
(page D8 of the Constitution). 
 

POLICY INPUT AND DEVELOPMENT 
 
6 Requested reports due for consideration by the Cabinet on 11 November 

2021   
 

 (a) Recovery and Reset  (Pages 11 - 18) 
 

  Report of the Chief Executive. 
 

 (b) Climate change and sustainability strategy - Annual update 2021  
(Pages 19 - 60) 

 

  Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Regeneration and 
Planning. 
 

 (c) Newhaven Town Deal  (Pages 61 - 72) 
 

  Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Regeneration and 
Planning. 
 

7 Forward Plan of Cabinet Decisions  (Pages 73 - 88) 
 

 To receive the Forward Plan of the Cabinet 
 

8 Policy and Performance Advisory Committee Work Programme  (Pages 89 - 
94) 

 

 To receive the Policy and Performance Advisory Committee Work Programme. 
 

9 Date of Next Meeting   
 

 To note that the next meeting of the Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 
is scheduled to be held on 2 December 2021 at Southover House, Lewes. 
 

 

Information for the public 
Accessibility:   

Please note that the venue for this meeting is wheelchair accessible and has an induction 
loop to help people who are hearing impaired. This agenda and accompanying reports are 
published on the Council’s website in PDF format which means you can use the “read out 
loud” facility of Adobe Acrobat Reader. 

Filming/Recording:  

This meeting may be filmed, recorded or broadcast by any person or organisation. Anyone 
wishing to film or record must notify the Chair prior to the start of the meeting. Members of 
the public attending the meeting are deemed to have consented to be filmed or recorded, 
as liability for this is not within the Council’s control. 



3 

 

Public participation:  

Please contact Democratic Services (see end of agenda) for the relevant deadlines for 
registering to speak on a matter which is listed on the agenda if applicable. 
 

Information for councillors 
Disclosure of interests:   

Members should declare their interest in a matter at the beginning of the meeting.  
 
In the case of a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI), if the interest is not registered (nor 
the subject of a pending notification) details of the nature of the interest must be reported 
to the meeting by the member and subsequently notified in writing to the Monitoring Officer 
within 28 days. 
 
If a member has a DPI or other prejudicial interest he/she must leave the room when the 
matter is being considered (unless he/she has obtained a dispensation). 
Councillor right of address:   

A member of the Council may ask the Chair of a committee or sub-committee a question 
on any matter in relation to which the Council has powers or duties or which affect the 
District and which falls within the terms of reference of that Committee or Sub-Committee. 
 
A member must give notice of the question to the Head of Democratic Services in writing 
or by electronic mail no later than close of business on the fourth working day before the 
meeting at which the question is to be asked. 

Other participation:  

Please contact Democratic Services (see end of agenda) for the relevant deadlines for 
registering to speak on a matter which is listed on the agenda if applicable. 
 

Democratic Services 
For any further queries regarding this agenda or notification of apologies please contact 
Democratic Services. 

Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk   

Telephone: 01323 410000 

Council website: https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/ 
 

Modern.gov app available: View upcoming public committee documents on your device.  
Free modern.gov  iPad app or Android app or Microsoft app . 
 

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl?activetab=pivot:overviewtab


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 

 
Minutes of meeting held in Ditchling and Telscombe Rooms at Southover House, 
Southover Road, Lewes, BN7 1AB on 16 September 2021 at 3.30 pm. 
 
Present: 
Councillor Joe Miller (Chair). 
Councillors Liz Boorman (Deputy-Chair), Banks, Christine Brett, Roy Clay, 
Isabelle Linington, Laurence O'Connor, Adrian Ross, Steve Saunders and 
Richard Turner. 
 
Officers in attendance:  
Philip Brown (Property Lawyer), Jane Goodall (Strategy and Partnership Lead, Quality 
Environment), Homira Javadi (Chief Finance Officer), Bryn Mabey (Customer, 
Communications and Engagement Lead), Nick Peeters (Committee Officer), Leighton 
Rowe (Development Project Manager), Julie Quanstrom (Neighbourhood First 
Manager) and Tim Whelan (Director of Service Delivery). 
 
18 Minutes of the previous meeting 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2021 were submitted and the 
Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record. 
 

19 Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Robinson, Bikson and Gauntlett with 
Councillors O’Connor and Brett acting as substitutes. 
 

20 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were none. 
 

21 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items, however, Councillor Saunders highlighted a 
recent Governance Review meeting where the progress of the Policy and 
Performance Advisory Committee over the previous year had been considered. 
 

22 Written Questions from Councillors 
 
None were received. 
 

23 Update on the Waste Service 
 
Jane Goodall, Environment Lead, presented the report. Support was provided 
by Sean Towey, Head of Environment First, Bryn Mabey, Communications 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 2
 16 September 2021 

 

Lead and Julie Quanstrom, Head of Neighbourhood First. During discussion 
the following points were highlighted: 
 

 The charges levied by East Sussex County Council (ESCC) at household 
waste and recycling sites were in response to financial constraints. ESCC 
had carried out a piece of work which indicated fly-tip items as those which 
would not be charged for at its sites. Sites had been closed during 
lockdown. The view
[...]
f materials be considered.  
 
Councillors Brett and Clay joined the meeting during discussion on the item. 
 

24 Corporate Plan - Achievements and forward look 
 
The Director of Service Delivery, Tim Whelan, presented the report. During 
discussion the following points were highlighted: 
 

 The number of council homes built out and due for delivery would be 
clarified. 

 

 It was felt by Members that the report should be clarified to reflect that the 
£34.1 million funding was provided by the Government and was distributed 
by the Council as opposed to delivered. 

Page 7



Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 4
 16 September 2021 

 

 

 Members felt that reference to the Works building in Lewes should be 
included under Community Wealth Building in the report. 

 
Resolved to note the report. 
 

24a Portfolio progress and performance report quarter 1 - 2021/2022 
 
Tim Whelan, Director of Service Delivery, presented the report. During 
discussion the following points were highlighted: 
 

 Housing related phone call wait times were not included as a performance 
indicator. The data was collected through contract monitoring. The 
contractor, Mears had three operatives who took calls from residents in 
Lewes, whereas Customer First had 12 staff in the Contact Team. There 
was a piece of work underway to look at bringing the Mears calls back in-
house. The current contract was due for renewal in January 2023. 
Members felt that officers in housing repairs who dealt with residents 
should have knowledge of the local area. 

 
Resolved to note the report. 
 

24b Finance update - performance quarter 1 - 2021/2022 
 
Homira Javadi, Chief Finance Officer, presented the report. During discussion 
the following points were highlighted. 
 

 There were two sets of additional Government funding – a Covid of grant 
of equal amounts. It was confirmed that the remaining balance of the fund 
was not ringfenced. There not been any demands as yet but any 
significant variations were being monitored.  
 

 The local Energy Scheme referred to under projects in the report, was an 
indicative reference. 

 
Resolved to note the report. 
 

24c Medium term financial strategy 
 
Homira Javadi, Chief Finance Officer, presented the report. During discussion 
the following points were highlighted: 
 

 There were early indications of a sharp rise in interest rates. There were 
Government schemes to mitigate the impact. The inflationary context 
around the supply and demand of materials was a concern. Both these 
areas would require careful monitoring. 

 

 It was prudent to build contingency and resilience into the budget within 
the current, uncertain environment. Particularly in relation to contracts.  

 

Page 8



Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 5
 16 September 2021 

 

Resolved to note the report. 
 

24d Housing Development Update 
 
The Committee Resolved to exclude the press and public whilst discussing 
this item and the exempt appendix at item on the agenda as otherwise there 
was a likelihood of disclosure of exempt information as defined in schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972, paragraph 3 – Information relating to 
the financial and business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information). 
 
Leighton Rowe, HEDP Development Project Manager, presented the report. 
 
Resolved by a majority to support the recommendations in the Cabinet report 
subject to the following amendment to recommendation 3) being considered 
by the Cabinet:  
 
3) That the two HRA assets identified, in accordance with the business case 

as set out in (Exempt) appendix 2 to the Cabinet report, are not disposed 
of but improved and brought back into council house use, to support two 
families in Lewes, as part of the council’s corporate goal. 

 

Note: Councillor Saunders left the meeting following discussion on the item. 
 

 
25 Forward Plan of Decisions 

 
The Chair, Councillor Miller, introduced the Forward Plan of Cabinet decisions. 
Members requested that the following items be considered at the next meeting 
of the Committee: 
 

 Recovery and reset programme 
 

 Climate change and sustainability strategy annual progress report 
 

 Newhaven Town Deal - Business Case Update 
 

Resolved to note the Forward Plan of Cabinet decisions. 
 

26 Policy and Performance Advisory Committee Work Programme 
 
The Chair, Councillor Miller, introduced the Policy and Performance Advisory 
Committee work programme for 2021/2022. Councillor Miller highlighted the 
recent meeting of the Governance Review Working Group whose work had 
included a one-year review of the Policy and Performance Advisory 
Committee. The Group had asked that Committee members provide their 
views directly, or by email, to be received by the 24 September, on how the 
Committee had progressed after its first year 
 
The following comments were provided by members of the Group and 

Page 9



Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 6
 16 September 2021 

 

Committee members: 
 

 It was felt that the Committee had worked well over the previous year, but it 
was noted that more than 50 percent of the recommendations from the 
Committee to the Cabinet had not been accepted.  

 

 Wider input and engagement from all Council members into the 
Committee’s work would help form the work programme. 

 

 Opportunities to take a deep-dive review of policy and service areas, as 
well as district-wide issues would provide better engagement. 

 
Resolved to note the work programme. 
 

27 Date of Next Meeting 
 
Members discussed the proximity of the date of the next meeting to Bonfire 
celebrations in Lewes. It was agreed that, provisionally, an alternative date of 
the 3 November would be considered and at an earlier time. 
 
Resolved that the date of the next meeting is provisionally scheduled for 
Wednesday 3 November, the time to be confirmed. 
 

The meeting ended at 5.40 pm 

[...]
g to 
Cabinet in the new year. 
 
Further detail on the R&R programme savings is set out in Appendix A. 
 

3.2  A range of key outcomes and benefits have been delivered (in addition to those 
previously reported to Cabinet) by the R&R programme so far, including: 

 The Digital Democracy project has launched the Modern.Gov system with 
members and officers for the electronic management of meeting agendas 
and papers. 

 The project to explore a new Revenues and Benefits system will be 
completing the procurement stage within the coming weeks. Details of the 
savings and efficiencies delivered through this project will be confirmed in the 
next update to Cabinet. 

 A project to explore options for the identification of a single system to 
manage Environmental Health and Licensing activity has commenced with 
the aim of delivering operational benefits, efficiencies and savings. 

Page 14



 Following the successful pilot to automate a number of processes, options to 
exploit technology further to support delivery of a number of transactional 
activities within Customer First are being finalised. 

 Following consultation with staff, hybrid ways of working have been 
implemented across the council, including: 
o Creation of flexible working styles so that staff can work from the most 

appropriate location for their role and preferences, and in the best way to 
collaborate effectively with their colleagues. 

o Hybrid meeting technology has been purchased for installation in 
Southover House to enable seamless interaction between 
members/officers in the building and others who dial in remotely. 

o A staff social club – the Watercooler – has been developed by staff and 
implemented to support their informal interaction and connection when 
working in a hybrid way. 

 Reshaping exercises have been completed in a number of service areas, 
delivering savings in-year and for future years. The level of savings will be 
confirmed following recruitment to a small, r
[...]
ncil 
emissions will be carried out in 2024/25. This should enable a review of the 
figures pre, during and post Covid-19 lockdowns. 
 

1.5  Partnership working remains key to the success of any local authority’s climate 
change and carbon reduction ambitions and this is no different for Lewes District 
Council.  
We have progressed many regional and local projects working with our partners 
including:  

 Decarbonising social housing with the Greater Brighton Economic Board 
and the University of Brighton;  

 Hydrogen Sussex 

 Ouse Valley CARES project with the South Downs National Park and the 
Universities of Brighton and Sussex;  

 Alternative financing with the University of Sussex; 

 as well as our neighbouring local authorities and other community groups, 
such as Seaford Environmental Alliance and Lewes Climate Hub. 

 
2  Update to the national policy context 

 
2.1  A raft of new strategies and policies have come out recently and are detailed 

within Appendix 1 page 3.  
Most notably the Net Zero Strategy was published in October and has various 
associated policies and strategies within it. These are currently being reviewed 
by the council for their impact on our own actions and targets.  
 

3  Evidence base update 
 

3.1  Two new bodies of evidence have been released this year. 
The first is that of the UK’s Climate Change Committee’s independent advice 
report produced as part of their 5 year Climate Change Risk Assessment 
(CCRA3) and the second is that of the IPCC Working Group I report on the 
physical science underpinning past present and future climate change ‘AR6 
Climate Change 2021: The Physical Science Basis’  
 

3.2  Key findings of these reports: 

 Of the 61 key UK climate risks and opportunities more than half need 
more action to address them. 

 More than a third of UK risks have increased in their urgency score 
regarding a need for action, including issues such as: 

Page 22

https://www.theccc.org.uk/publication/indep
[...]
 other 
stakeholders, the Policy and Performance Advisory Committee will provide one 
of the following three recommendations to the Cabinet: 
 
1) To support the recommendations in the report in full; or  
 
2) To support the recommendation in the report subject to the consideration   

by the Cabinet of any amendments agreed by Committee; or 
 
3) To not support the recommendations in the report and give reasons. 
 

1.4  The Cabinet will be provided with the recommendations from the Policy and 
Performance Advisory Committee when it considers the main report. 
 

2 Financial / Legal / Risk Management / Equality Analysis/ Environmental 
Sustainability Implications/ Background Papers 
 

2.1 All implications are addressed in the Cabinet report attached at Appendix 1.  
 

3 Appendix 
 

  Appendix 1 – Newhaven Town Deal 
 

Page 62



  

Report to: Cabinet 
 

Date:  11 November 2021 
 

Title: Newhaven Town Deal - Update 
 

Report of: Ian Fitzpatrick, Deputy Chief Executive and Director of 
Regeneration and Planning 
 

Cabinet member: 
 

Councillor Zoe Nicholson, Leader of the Council 
 
Councillor James MacCleary, Deputy Leader of the Council 
and Lead Member for Growth and Prosperity 
 

Ward(s): 
 

All Newhaven Wards 

Purpose of report: 
 

To provide an update on the Newhaven Town Deal and 
delegate authority to sign off business cases to unlock grant 
funding 
 

Decision type: 
 

Key decision 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

(1) To note the Newhaven Town Deal offer of £19.3 million 
from Government. 
 
(2) To delegate authority to the Director of Regeneration and 
Planning, in consultation with the Chief Finance Officer, 
Leader and Lead Member for Regeneration and Prosperity to: 
 

(a) Review and sign-off completed business cases for 
each of the 7 Strategic Programmes within the 
Newhaven Town Deal, to unlock funding from 
Government;  

 
(b) Enter, or authorise entry into, all necessary 

documentation with the Department for Levelling 
Up, Housin
[...]
ft budget proposals 
2022/23 
 
Preparation of the 
2022/23 council budget. 
 
(Lead Cabinet member: 
Councillor Zoe 
Nicholson) 
 
 

All Wards Key  Cabinet 9 Dec 2021 Open 
 
 
 

Policy and 
Performance 
Advisory 
Committee 

Report Chief Finance Officer 
(Homira Javadi)  
 
Ola Owolabi, Deputy 
Chief Finance Officer 
(Corporate Finance)  
ola.owolabi@lewes-
eastbourne.gov.uk  
 
 

P
age 77

mailto:bill.mccafferty@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:bill.mccafferty@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:ola.owolabi@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:ola.owolabi@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


Forthcoming decisions 
 
 

Page 6 
 

Title, description and 
lead cabinet member: 

Ward(s): Decision 
type: 

Decision 
maker: 
 

Expected date 
of decision: 

Expected 
exemption 
class: 
 
(Exempt 
information 
reason as 
defined by Part 
1 of Schedule 
12A of the 
Local 
Government 
Act 1972 (as 
amended)) 
 

Consultation 
arrangements 
proposed or 
undertaken 
(where known): 

Documents to 
be submitted: 

Lead Chief Officer/ 
Contact Officer: 

Council tax base and 
non-domestic rate 
income for 2022/23 
 
The Council is required 
to set its council tax base 
and the expected 
business rate income for 
the forthcoming year. 
These calculations are 
used as the basis for the 
amount of income the 
Council will precept from 
the collection fund. 
 
(Lead Cabinet member: 
Councillor Zoe 
Nicholson) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

All Wards Key  Cabinet 9 Dec 2021 Open 
 
 
 

Policy and 
Performance 
Advisory 
Committee 

Report Chief Finance Officer 
(Homira Javadi)  
 
Ola Owolabi, Deputy 
Chief Finance Officer 
(Corporate Finance)  
ola.owolabi@lewes-
eastbourne.gov.uk  
 

P
age 78

mailto:ola.owolabi@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:ola.owolabi@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


Forthcoming decisions 
 
 

Page 7 
 

Title, description and 
lead cabinet member: 

Ward(s): Decision 
type: 

Decision 
maker: 
 

Expected date 
of decision: 

Expected 
exemption 
class: 
 
(Exempt 
information 
reason as 
defined by Part 
1 of Schedule 
12A of the 
Local 
Government 
Act 1972 (as 
amended)) 
 

Consultation 
arrangements 
proposed or 
undertaken 
(where known): 

Documents to 
be submitted: 

Lead Chief Officer/ 
Contact Officer: 

Portfolio progress and 
performance report 
quarter 2 - 2021-2022 
 
To update Members on 
the Council’s 
performance against 
corporate plan priority 
actions, performance 
indicators and targets 
over the quarter 2 
2021/22 period. 
 
(Lead Cabinet member: 
Councillor Chris Collier) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

All Wards Key  Cabinet 9 Dec 2021 Open 
 
 
 

Policy and 
Performance 
Advisory 
Committee 

Report Director of Regeneration 
and Planning  
(Ian Fitzpatrick)  
 
Millie McDevitt, 
Organisational 
Effectiveness and 
Performance Lead  
Tel: 01273 085637 
millie.mcdevitt@lewes-
eastbourne.gov.uk  
 
 

P
age 79

mailto:millie.mcdevitt@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:millie.mcdevitt@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


Forthcoming decisions 
 
 

Page 8 
 

Title, description and 
lead cabinet member: 

Ward(s): Decision 
type: 

Decision 
maker: 
 

Expected date 
of decision: 

Expected 
exemption 
class: 
 
(Exempt 
information 
reason as 
defined by Part 
1 of Schedule 
12A of the 
Local 
Government 
Act 1972 (as 
amended)) 
 

Consultation 
arrangements 
proposed or 
undertaken 
(where known): 

Documents to 
be submitted: 

Lead Chief Officer/ 
Contact Officer: 

Finance update - 
performance quarter 2 - 
2021-2022 
 
To provide an update on 
the Council’s financial 
performance, revenue 
budgets and capital 
programme to the end of 
quarter 2 2021/2022 and 
explain the impact on the 
current financial position. 
 
(Lead Cabinet member: 
Councillor Zoe 
Nicholson) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

All Wards Key  Cabinet 9 Dec 2021 Open 
 
 
 

Audit and 
Standards 
Committee 

Report Chief Finance Officer 
(Homira Javadi)  
 
Ola Owolabi, Deputy 
Chief Finance Officer 
(Corporate Finance)  
ola.owolabi@lewes-
eastbourne.gov.uk  
 
 

P
age 80

mailto:ola.owolabi@lewe
[...]
larke, Deputy Chief Finance Officer 
andrew.clarke@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 

16 September 2021 

P
age 90

mailto:Andrew.Clarke@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:millie.mcdevitt@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:millie.mcdevitt@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


 

Policy and Performance Advisory Committee Work Programme 
2021/2022 

 

Housing Development Update – PART EXEMPT 
Leighton Rowe, Development Project Manager 
Leighton.rowe@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  

16 September 2021 

 

Recovery and Reset Programme Lee Banner, Transformation Programme Manager, 
lee.banner@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 

3 November 2021 

Climate change and sustainability strategy annual 
progress report 

Kate Richardson, Strategy and Partnership Lead for 
Sustainability kate.richardson@lewes-
eastbourne.gov.uk 

3 November 2021 

Newhaven Town Deal - Business Case Update Peter Sharp, Head of Regeneration, 
Peter.Sharp@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 

3 November 2021 

 

Recovery and Reset Programme Lee Banner, Transformation Programme Manager, 
lee.banner@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 

2 December 2021 

Portfolio progress and performance report quarter 2 
- 2021-2022 

Millie McDevitt, Organisational Effectiveness and 
Performance Lead millie.mcdevitt@lewes-
eastbourne.gov.uk 

2 December 2021 

Finance update - performance quarter 2 - 2021-
2022 

Ola Owolabi, Deputy Chief Finance Officer (Corporate 
Finance) ola.owolabi@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 

2 December 2021 

Draft budget proposals 2022/23 
Ola Owolabi, Deputy Chief Finance Officer (Corporate 
Finance) ola.owolabi@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 

2 December 2021 

Council tax reduction scheme 
Bill McCafferty, Revenues and Benefits Manager,  
bill.mccafferty@leweseastbourne.gov.uk  

2 December 2021 

Community Infrastructure Levy Recommendations 
for Spending 

Matt Hitchen, Senior Planning Policy Officer 
matt.hitchen@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 

2 December 2021 

P
age 91

mailto:Leighton.rowe@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:bill.mccafferty@leweseastbourne.gov.uk


 

[...]
licy and Performance Advisory Committee Work Programme 
 
 

P
age 93



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the previous meeting
	6a Recovery and Reset
	Recovery and Reset Cabinet report
	Recovery and reset programme - Appendix A

	6b Climate change and sustainability strategy - Annual update 2021
	Climate Change and Sustainability Strategy Cabinet report - Annual update 2021
	Climate change and sustainability strategy - Annual update 2021 - Appendix 1
	LDC Climate Change Cover
	LDC Emissions report Nov 2021 v7
	LDC action plan update Nov21 v2
	LDC action plan indicators


	6c Newhaven Town Deal
	Newhaven Town Deal Cabinet report

	7 Forward Plan of Cabinet Decisions
	Index1
	Index2
	Index3
	Index4
	Index5
	Index6
	Index7
	Index8
	Index9
	Index10
	Index11
	sch12p3

	8 Policy and Performance Advisory Committee Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 
Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 

 
Minutes of meeting held in Ditchling and Telscombe Rooms at Southover House, 
Southover Road, Lewes, BN7 1AB on 3 November 2021 at 2.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
Councillor Joe Miller (Chair). 
Councillors Liz Boorman (Deputy-Chair), Banks, Nancy Bikson, Christine Brett, 
Roy Clay, Christine Robinson, Adrian Ross and Richard Turner. 
 
Officers in attendance:  
Philip Brown (Property Lawyer), Lee Banner (Transformation Programme Manager), 
Peter Sharp (Head of Regeneration) and Nick Peeters (Committee Officer) 
 
 Minutes of the previous meeting 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2021 were submitted and 
the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record. 
 

 Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Linington and Saunders. 
 

 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were none. 
 

 Urgent Items 
 
There were none. 
 

 Written Questions from Councillors 
 
There were none. 
 

 Requested reports due for consideration by the Cabinet on 11 November 
2021 
 
It was confirmed by members that, as part of the call-over process, the 
following reports would be included in discussion by the Committee: 
 
6(a) Recovery and Reset 
 
6(c) Newhaven Town Deal 
 
Resolved that the officer recommendations in the following Cabinet report be 



Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 2
 3 November 2021 

 

supported in full: 
 
6(b) Climate change and sustainability strategy - Annual update 2021 
 

33a Recovery and Reset 
 
Lee Banner, Transformation Programme Manager, presented the report. 
During discussion the following points were highlighted: 
 

 The print savings identified from the roll-out of the Modern.Gov application 
and the ceasing of the printing of agendas and minutes (including 
postage), were approximately £16,000 for each authority. This project 
would also allow a review of the print facilities/resources to be undertaken 
with possible further efficiencies/savings. The option of locally printed 
papers was being considered for those Members currently unable to use a 
device. 

 

 Customer First was involved in a reshaping exercise which looked at the 
service provided, the cost of the service and how the service interacted 
with customers. One area being explored was better use of technology, 
including artificial intelligence, to deal with process driven enquiries and 
freeing up staff to deal with more complex, value adding activities. The 
Service would still maintain a strong connection with customers. 

 

 Further information on the Initial Forecast Gap, detailed in 2.1 of the 
Cabinet report, would be provided to the Committee. The main contributor 
for the funding shortfall was the Pandemic, however, there were other 
factors and this detail would be provided to the Committee also. 

 

 The work on exploring options for identifying a single system to manage 
Environmental Health and Licensing activity was just about to start. The 
first phase was to engage with current users of the current systems, which 
were a number of years old. The market would be assessed to understand 
what was available in order to deliver back office efficiencies and allow 
staff to undertake more complex work. Mobile technology was being 
explored for areas such as inspections and monitoring. 

 

 Year 1 savings and costs would include up-front costs, which would be 
built into a business case. 

 

 The Revenues/Benefits system project was at the stage where a preferred 
contractor had been identified. Soft-market testing had been undertaken to 
identify what was needed. Significant efficiency savings had been 
identified as a result of the project. It was anticipated that the new system 
would be rolled out in December 2022. 

 

 The reshaping of services included work with Human Resources to 
minimise redundancies. The exercise would explore opportunities for staff 
to be confirmed in post, to secure promotion opportunities or to be 
redeployed into other areas. Another strand of the exercise would be 



Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 3
 3 November 2021 

 

freeing staff to spend time dealing with more complex areas of their work. 
 

 Members expressed concern that, as a result of previous transformation 
programmes, remaining staff had found themselves in stressful 
environments, which led to a high turnover of staff. 

 
Resolved to note the report. 
 

33b Climate change and sustainability strategy - Annual update 2021 
 
This report was not requested for inclusion in discussion by the Committee 
(see minute 33). Members had previously resolved to support the officer 
recommendations in the report in full. 
 
RESOLVED to support the officer recommendations in the Cabinet report in 
full. 
 

33c Newhaven Town Deal 
 
Peter Sharp, Head of Regeneration, presented the report. During discussion 
the following points were highlighted: 
 

 The Towns fund was different to other forms of Government funding. 
Newhaven had been selected on a short-list by the Government and the 
‘Our Town Investment Plan’ was put together by the Newhaven Town Deal 
Board, involving community, business and public sector representatives 
(including cross-party work). The projects identified were those that were 
considered the best within the parameters of the Towns fund. The 
publishing of a summary of the business cases would be considered. 

 

 Government had provided quarterly deadlines for the submission of cases. 
The deadline for the first two business cases was the 14 January, with the 
funding being received in March 2022. 

 

 The funding process, through which local authorities were required to 
demonstrate that value for money was included in projects, had been in 
place for some time through the Green Book.  
 

 Discussion also briefly covered the recently announced Levelling Up Fund. 
All areas of the District were looked at for potential projects. The challenge 
within this fund was to find areas that met the criteria. The Regeneration 
Team was keen for any projects that had flexibility and could be delivered 
in a short timeframe to come forward. Looking ahead, part of the work of 
the Regeneration team is to try and identify a list of ‘shovel ready’ projects 
across the District for future funding opportunities. 

 
Resolved to note the report. 
 

 Forward Plan of Cabinet Decisions 
 



Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 4
 3 November 2021 

 

The Chair, Councillor Miller, introduced the Forward Plan of Cabinet decisions. 
Members requested that the following items be considered at the next meeting: 
 

 Council tax reduction scheme 
 

 Draft budget proposals 2022/23 
 

 Council tax base and non-domestic rate income for 2022/23 
 

 Portfolio progress and performance report quarter 2 - 2021-2022 
 

 Finance update - performance quarter 2 - 2021-2022 
 

 Community Infrastructure Levy Recommendations for Spending 
 

 Asset Management Plan 
 

 Housing development update 
 

Resolved to note the Forward Plan of Cabinet decisions. 
 

 Policy and Performance Advisory Committee Work Programme 
 
The Chairman, Councillor Miller, introduced the Committee’s work programme. 
Members requested that the following items be considered for inclusion: 
 

 An update on the Newhaven Town Deal 
 

 An update on planning issues to include: 
 

o Lewes District Council’s relationship with the South Downs National 
Park Planning Authority  

 
o The Local Plan 

 
o The Planning Improvement Plan (25 recommendations for the Planning 

Service) 
 

o The impact of sewerage and flooding resulting from development. 
 

Resolved to note the Committee’s work programme. 
 

 Date of Next Meeting 
 
To note that the next meeting of the Policy and Performance Advisory 
Committee is scheduled to be held on 30 November 2021, at 2.30pm, at 
Southover House, Lewes. 
 

The meeting ended at 3.10 pm 



Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 5
 3 November 2021 

 

 
Councillor Joe Miller (Chair)
 
 
  


